In accordance with
Rule 3.35 af the A I\/l
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 & . . !

Fararaph £9(4)of Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 1o the

Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

~ Company number Frrrrrrr

WEDNESDAY

&

Companies House

(AT

18/03/2020 #254
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Isle of Wight Care Limited

pold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename{s) Andrew

Surname Fender

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber{ Sanderling House

Street l Springbrook Lane

1 Earlswood

Post town [ Solihull

Countyf/Region |

Postcode | B|9| 4 5|18 G

Country l

E Administratot’s name o

Full forename(s} l © Other administrator
Use this section t¢ tell us about

Surname l another administrator.

Administrator's address e

Building name/number J ® Other administrator
Lise this section to tell us about

Street 1 ancther administrator.

Post town !

County/Region |

Postcode T T

Country |

0417 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7|

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

RN

Fifs [ofs [zfof2[o




Birmingham Business and Property Courts Court No.40 of 2020

Isle of Wight Care Limited - in Administration

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPCSAL

Andrew Fender
Administrator

Sanderlings LLP
Sanderling House
Springbrook Lane
Earlswood
Solihull

B94 55G

01564 700 052

info@sanderlings.co.uk



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
The Administrator's Proposal

Contents

1.

d

L

Executive Summary

The Administrator's Fees

The Administrator's Expenses

Praposed Work to be Undertaken

Other information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Administrator's Discharge

Approval Process

Appendices

The Statement of Proposals
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
Breakdown of the Administrator's Time Costs to 6 March 2020

information to Suppert the Administrator’s Fee Proposal



isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
The Administrator's Proposal

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Administrator's Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix |.

The business was established in June 1995 and the principal activity of the
Company was medical nursing home activities, and traded from premises at
Portland Lodge, 21 Landguard Manor Road, Shanklin, Isle of Wight, PO37 7HZ,; and
Capri, 48 St Johns Road, Sandown, Isle of Wight, PO36 8HE. On 20 January 2020,
Andrew Fender was appointed Administrator of the Company by the QFCH of the
Company.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Administrator is
currently pursuing the third statutory objective of realising property in order to make
a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated | Total
Realisations | future anticipated
Asset to date realisations | realisations
None Nil Nil Nil
Expenses
Expense Anticipated | Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Administrator fees 2,510 27,720 30,230
Category 1 expenses 286 Nil 286
Category 2 expenses 375 Nil 375
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) N/a N/a
Secured creditor {floating charge) Nil Nil
Preferential creditors Nil Nil
Unsecured creditors Nil Nil

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events
leading to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well
as other statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Administrator
anticipates they will undertake to complete the Administration together with their
proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal provides
further information on the Administrator's costs to date. it also explains other
matters for creditors’ consideration, such as the proposed timing of the
Administrator's discharge on conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together
with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

The Administrator Fees

241

The Administrator proposes to fix their fees on the following basis:



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
The Administrator's Proposal

» the time properly given by the Administrator and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Sanderlings LLP at the time the work is
performed (plus VAT);

2.2 Attached at Appendix It is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Adminisiration to 6 March 2020. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and Appendix IV provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Administrator and their staff.

23 The charge-out rates of the Administrator and their staff are detailed in Appendix L.
The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based
upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant
work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being agreed. The
grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key responsibilities
include:

+  Support Staff. maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence

+ Administrators: assisting in the realisation of assets, employee matters,
liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports to creditors and other
statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

+ Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

2.4 Creditors may  access a Guide to  Administrators’ Fees at
http:.//www.sanderiings.co.uk/creditors-guides/administration.pdf or a hard copy will
be provided on request.

2.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Administrator anticipates incurring in this Administration.

3. The Administrator Expenses
3.1 The Administrator expenses may be divided into two categories:

» Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating
to the administration of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with
no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising,
bonding and ofher insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses.
Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses
from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to
creditors.

« Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the
appointment in guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party.
Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after the
relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

3.2 Appendix ii provides details of the bases of Category 2 expenses that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate.

4. Proposed Weoerk to be Undertaken
4.1 Set ot in Appendix IV is a detailed list of tasks that the Administrator proposes that

they and their staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these
tasks wil! take to carry out in total. The most material tasks are summarised below.



Iste of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
The Administrator's Proposal

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

The Administrator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing reaiisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Administrator
and their staff carry out their worlk to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

e Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

+ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

+ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Administrator that materially
affect the administration;

« Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

The Administrator examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior to the
Administration with two main objectives:

* To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
inchzding any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

* To enable the Administrator to report to the Insclvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insclvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate ("CDDA" work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the
Company's books and records, considering information received from creditors and
the Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company's directors
and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the
Administrator next steps in pursuing a recovery. if a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the
Administrator encounters resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may
be appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Administrator will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators in their
work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the Company’s
books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of those
proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below

5



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
The Administrator's Proposal

reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Administrator considers that additional werk is required, they may
revert {o the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

4.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Administrator
to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that require further
work are:

* Reviewing the sale of business and assets in the pre-Administration period
including freehold property;

s  Reviewing and pursuing where applicable the Campany’s book debts, pre-
appointment VAT/corporation tax refund, insurance claims;

+ Establishing any sums due in respect of directors’ loans/inter-company
balances and pursuing settlement of these if applicable;

Creditors (claims and distributions)

4.10As the Statement of Proposals explaing, there a number of different classes of
creditor involved in the Administration that require the Administrator attention. In
particular, the Administrator anticipates conducting the following key tasks:

« Liaising with the secured creditors in reiation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

= Aath the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured
creditors’ claims and, where relevant, paying distributions fo the secured
creditors;

s Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with
the RPQ to agree its claim;

» Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where itis
appropriate, examining the Company’s records to appeal assesstments of
adjudicate on the Crown'’s claims;

* Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’' contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

= Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to
preferential creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subseqguent
PAYE/N! deductions to HMRC;

» |f a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administraticn, adjudicating
on all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information
where necessary; and

»  \Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

5. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

5.1 Attached at Appendix |V is an estimate of the time that the Administrator envisages
the above work wil! take to complete. Appendix |V also provides their estimate of the
expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred. i

5.2 Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
in the event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Administrator incur time costs in excess of



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
The Administrator's Proposal

the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval if they
propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insclvent estate.

5.3 In summary, the Administrator proposes that their fees be fixed on the basis of time
costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling £30,230 in
conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent to date of
£2,510, as described in Appendix Ii.

5.4 The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

. investigations to the extent described above will be carried out;

. no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and
° there will be no need to extend the Administration.

5.5 On the basis of these assumptions, the Administrator does not anticipate that it will
be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Administrator will seek approval for any fees in addition
to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

6. The Administrator’s Discharge
6.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Administrator's discharge from liability will be
decided by the secured and preferential creditors (where applicable). The
Administrator proposes that this discharge will take effect when their appointment
ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.
7. Approval Process
7.1 As explained above, the matters described in this Proposal are to be decided by the
secured and preferential creditors (where applicable). Therefore, this information is
provided to other creditors for information purposes only.
If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either
of the Administrator or Edwin Lee, on 01564 700 052 or by email to info@sanderlings.co.uk.

Dateg: 43 March 2920

Andrew Fe&é‘r\

Administrator

Andrew Fender was appointed Administrator of Isle of Wight Care Limited on 20 January
2020. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Administrator.
The Administrator act as agent of the Company and contracts without personal liability.



APPENDIX §

Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix |
to the Administrator’s Proposal

Birmingham Business and Property Courts Court No.40 of 2020

Iste of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Andrew Fender
Administrator

Sandertings LLP
Sanderiing House
Springbrook Lane
Eariswood
Solihull

B94 55G

01564 700 052

info@sanderlings.co.uk

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Fender, the Administrator of Isle
of Wight Care Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49,
Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals
for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to
be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
onhly and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context cther than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To
the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrator does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposais.

The Administrator acts as agent for Isle of Wight Care Limited and contracts without personal
liability. The appointment of the Administrator is personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, Sanderlings LLP does not assume any responsibility and wili not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the
Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Sanderlings LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners. ™



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Statement of Administrator's Proposals

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Background to the Company
3. Events Leading to the Administration
4. The Purpose of the Administration
5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Administrator's Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors
7. The Administrator's Fees
8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals
8. Summary of the Administrator's Statement of Proposais
Attachments
- A Definitions
B Statutory Information
C Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 20 January 2020 and Creditors' Details
D The Administrator's Receipts and Payments Account to 13 March 2020




isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Statement of Administrator's Proposals

1.

Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in
retation to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full
update as to the present position and to set out the Administrator's proposals for
achieving an Administration objective.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 13 March 2020. The
Administrator thinks that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than by means of the prescribed part. Consequently and in
accordance with Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not
heing asked to decide on the Administrator's proposals, although they may ask the
Administrator to request such a decision. Please see section 8 for further details.

Background to the Company (provided by the director)

2.1 The business was established in June 1895 and the principal activity of the Company
was medical nursing home activities, and traded from premises at Portland Lodge, 21
Landguard Manor Road, Shanklin, Isle of Wight, PO37 7HZ; and Capri, 48 St Johns
Road, Sandown, Isle of Wight, PO36 8HE.

2.2 Creditors will be aware that the Company entered into a Company Voluntary
Arrangement on 2 Sepfember 2014 and Andrew Fender was appointed as the
Supervisor.

2.3 The Supervisor's Final Report dated 19 February 2020 provides further detail on the
position in respect of the CVA. The director reports that after entering the CVA the
Company managed to stabilise the business with placements from Isle of Wight
Council, increasing as the threat of closure receded.

2.4 Staff turnover reduced as wages were paid on time. Monthly contributions to the CVA
were made promptly and the only unexpected issue was the requirement by our
bankers Lioyds to reduce our overdraft by £1000 per month.

2.5 We underiook a series of meetings with the councit and various social services
influencers and set to work on improving the environmént for our residents. A series
of ageing debts built up through 2016 as a result of placement procedures
implemented by low Council. This put a considerable strain on our cashfiow and
whilst CVA contributions were maintained payments to HMRC fell into arrears.

2.6 Following the issue of a winding up petition by HMRC in July 2017 we managed to
extract the outstanding fees from the council and the debt was met in full with the
petition withdrawn.

2.7 Increased year on year CVA contributions were proving chaflenging, particularly as
two of our major overheads, wages and power, increased significantly above the rate
of inflation and coincided with financial pressures to local government meaning that
room rates were capped. The significant increase to fiving wage and minimum wage
affected not only us but the sector as a whole.

2.8 A social services audit in January 2018 was highly critical of the homes and we were
placed under special scrutiny with a series of inspections and meetings over the



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Statement of Administrator's Proposals

3.

foflowing months. New placements from the council were few and far between and

occupancy levels fell away.

2.9 The reduction in income made the improvements required by the council even harder
to achieve and we found ourselves in a vicious circle of lower occupancy, little
available cash to improve standards to increase occupancy and no way of reducing

costs other than our food bill.

2.10 The Company looked at raising additional finance but this was not possible. Having
taken professional advice an offer was accepted for the business meaning that the
homes could remain cpen thus avoiding considerable hardship for the residents. The

director advises that the change of ownership took place in July 2019,

Overview of Financial Information

2.11 Extracts from the abbreviated, unaudited accounts from Companies House for the
12 months to 30 September 2018, to 30 September 2017 and to 30 September 2016
are shown below. Please note that this information has not been verified by the
Administrator or by Sanderlings LLP.

Summary Balance Sheet

Unaudited
Accounts for
year to 30.09.18
£

Unaudited

Accounts for
year to 30.09.17

Unaudited
Accounts for
year to 30.09.16

£ £
Tangible assets 262,611 262,611 262,611
Intangible assets Nil Nil Nil
Fixed assets 262,611 262,611 262,611
Current Assets
Debtors 57,279 57,279 57,279
Cash 11,494 9,479 33,924
68,773 66,758 91,203
Liabilities
Creditors <12m (130,194) (80,194) (92,513)
Creditors >12m (343,952) (418,224) (474,224)
Total Liabilittes (474,1486) (498,418) (566,737)
Net Assets (142,762) (169,049) (212,923)

2.12 Statutery information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Sharehelders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 Creditors will recall that the Company Voluntary Arrangement failed on 5 August
2019 and a Certificate of Non-Compliance was issued. The Superviscr subseguently
presented a winding-up petition that was due to be heard on 22 January 2020.

3.2

In the meantime, on 20 January 2020, Andrew Fender was appointed Administrator

of the Company following the filing of a Notice of Appointment by Venture Capital

Europe Investments Ltd, the holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge.



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Statement of Administrator's Proposals

3.3

For creditors’ general information, the EU Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the
Act. In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his
functions with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
net possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Administrator would comment that the first objective is not achievable as the
Administrator understands that the business and assets of the Company were soid
to a third party in July 2019 and therefore the Company ceased trading.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of 2 sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Administrator would comment that the second objective is not achievable because
the Company's business and assets have been sold and the Administrator does not
believe that ordinary, unsecured creditors will receive a dividend (other than via the
prescribed part) and, therefore, will not directly benefit.

The Administrator would comment that the third objective will be achieved through
investigating the pre-Administration sale of business and assets and pursuing the
recovery of all assets where applicable.

A detailed account of how the Administrator has sought to achieve the objective of
the Adminisiration is set out beiow.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Administrator's Appointment

£.1

52

53

5.4

The Administrator is aware, as outlined above, that the Company’'s business and
assets appear to have been sold to a third party with change of ownership taking
place on 9 July 2019.

The director advises that there was no consideration for the sale on the basis that
the new company took on the employees of the business including the accrued
entitlements and liabilities of the contracts.

The Administrator is currently awaiting further information relating to this sale and is
investigating the position o ensure there has been no defriment to creditors of the
Company.

It is understood that the sale was to Isle of Wight Homecare Limited {company
number;: 11144151), which is an unconnected company on the basis of having
different shareholders.



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

5.5

5.6

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Administrator is underiaking a review of the Company’'s frading activities in
order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the
estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Administrator as soon as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.9

6.2

6.3

A Statement of Affairs as at 20 January 2020 has been submitted by the Directors of
the Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

in accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents,
legal and other professional fees).

The Administrator has not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors

6.4 The Company granied fixed and floating charges to Venture Capital Europe

Investments Limited on 1 February 2018 and 19 December 2018, including legal
mortgages over the properties at Capri Rest Home and Portland Lodge.

6.5 It is understood the legal mortgages were discharged when the properties were sold

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

however the director has advised that the secured creditor is owed £300,000. It is
not anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid within the Administration.

Preferential claims

It is understood zall employees were transferred with the sale of business and assets
as outlined above in which case there will be no preferential claims in the
Administration.

The director has advised that all pension contributions were paid up to date at the
cessation of trading and therefore it is not anticipated that there will be claim in this
regard.

Prescribed Part / Unsecured creditors

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.10 It is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to discharge the costs of the

Administration in full and therefore the Administrator envisages that there will be no
resulting net property from which to deduct a prescribed part.



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Statement of Administrator's Proposals

6.11 The Administrator does not propose to make an application to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because in any event it
is anticipated that the net property will be less than £10,000.

6.12 As demonstrated in the Director's Statement of Affairs attached at Attachment C, on
the basis of the known assets as well as the costs incurred to date and the
estimated further costs to be incurred in bringing the Administration to a conclusion,
it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to pay a distribution to unsecured
creditors.

6.13 Attached at Attachment D is the Administrator's receipts and payments account for
the period to 13 March 2020.

The Administrator's Fees

7.1 The Administrator proposes to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Administrator and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Sanderlings LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT),

7.2 The Administrator will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
creditor, unless a Creditors' Committee is established.

7.3 Information to support the proposed hasis of the Administrator's fees is provided in
the Administrator's Proposal, fo which this Statement of Proposals forms an
appendix.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 As explained above, the Administrator thinks that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors (other than by
virlue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act). Therefore, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrator is not required to seek creditors’ approval
of the Statement of Proposals.

8.2 Notwithstanding this, the Administrator shall be required to seek a creditors’ decision
on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is requested by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s total debts. Such request
must be delivered to the Administrator within 8 business days from the date on which
the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Security must be given for the expenses
of seeking such a decision.

8.3 If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be
approved pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

Summary of the Administrator's Proposals
9.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Administrator formally
proposes to creditors that:

+ the Administrator continues to manage the business, affairs and property of
the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) they sell the Company’s remaining assets at such time and on such terms
as they consider appropriate;



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Statement of Administrator’'s Proposals

(ii) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

(i) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrator as they consider desirable or expedient at their discreticn in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets,
or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

the Administrator make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in
accerdance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may
make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the court’s
permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act
where necessary.

the Administrator ends the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) +n the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company's creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act; or

(i) however, in the unlikely event that the Administrator thinks that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors {(and they have not sought
the court’s permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution
whilst the Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of
companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Ligquidation. In such circumstances, Andrew Fender will be
appointed Liquidator and will be authorised to act either jointly or
separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may
nominate a different person or persons as the proposed liquidator or
liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7){a) of Schedule B1 of the
Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the nomination
or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of Proposals,
but before it is approved; or

(i) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Administrator may seek to place the Company into
Compuisory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a
Liguidator may commence for the benefit of the estate. in such
circumstances, Andrew Fender may ask the court that they be appointed
Liquidator, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liguidator.

3 March 2020

Andrew Fender

Administrator



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Statement of Administrator's Proposals

Andrew Fender was appointed Administrator of !sle of Wight Care Limited on 20 January
2020. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Administrator.
The Administrator acts as agent of the Company and contracts without personal liability.



ATTACHMENT A

Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules
The Statement of Proposals

The Administrator
The Company

The Court

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

ECS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP
TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

The Statement of the Administrator's Proposals prepared pursuant to
Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew Fender

Isle of Wight Care Limited - in Administration

Birmingham Business and Property Courts

Earniaigs before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Qutcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
178A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations



ATTACHMENT B

Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Isie of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Trading Name(s) Portland Lodge
Capri Rest Home
Proceedings In Administration
Court Birmingham Business and Property Courts
Court Reference 40 of 2020
Date of Appointment 20 January 2020
Administrator Andrew Fender
Sanderling House
Springbrook Lane
Eariswood
Solihut!
B94 558G
Former Registered Office Address 71-75 Shelton Street
London
WC2H 9JQ
Company Number 03074361
incorporation Date 30 June 1985
Company Secretary Nfa
Appointment by Venture Capital Europe Investments Limited, 71-
75 Sheltan Street, Covent Garden, London,
WC2H 8JQ
Directors at date of Arthur Rodney Trott
Appointment

Director’s Shareholdings 85 out of 100 Ordinary £1 shares



ATTACHMENT C

Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

DIRECTOR'S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 20 JANUARY 2020 AND CREDITORS’
DETANS



ert name and
ress of registered
€ of the company

psert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Iste of Wight Care Limited 030743861

In the High Courl of Justice Courf Case Number
Birmingham Business & Properly Counls 40 of 2020

Statement as i the affairs of ()
isle of Wight Gare Limited, 71-75 Shelton Street, London, WG2H 8JQ

on {b) 20 January 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Staterment of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 20 January 2020 the date
that the company entered administration.

Full name _AAnDaeu  Ciradisl  Huwooe e

sges _ e >

Dated 2o 02 ~ 2o




Summary of Assets

e “BookValue£ | Estimated to Realise £
ets subject to a fixed charge: -
FAV] ) W

N

ets subject to a fleating charge:

sharged assets; Ny
plus from assets subject to a fixed charge ) AL

imated total assets available for preferential ¢creditors

ignature Af CE _ > Date Ze)o %




= Summary of liabiliies

imaled total assets available for preferential creditors
irried from page A)

1bilities

tal Preferential Claim
timated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential greditors:

timated total assets available for floating charge holders

1bts secured by fleating eharges

timated deficiency/surplus of assets after flpating charges

ital agzets available to unsecured creditors
1seeured non-preferentizl claims (excluding any shortfall o foating eharge holders)

stimated surplus [ deficiency as regards non-preferential
editors

sued and called up capital

rdinary

stimated totai deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature

[ Estimatedto Realisef |

@ez,zfs)

'f@*fa?ﬂzxfi)

(/Oﬂ)iﬁ"@v
h - (/00)

Lh7 2£% )
7

A‘ C§ (“”\ Date

2o ) 90 ! p2e)



3 q\/

| ———

72 "0 g, S - \ u k\ﬂ MnULfv\ aumeubis
afigk o uonuARY; Bunueo JoupeIs) B SelousE),
s 232795, | _m [ oL
P P o
- Z0TS 7 | (=B N oS R IYLA TY Pres g7 y) ¥
I \\ i
FC Lo | \FYTHINA 5% L Ly DR LAY [ TN ] E¥] PUVHH
“ P s ~CQlo "1 H=2
” vz Ll [Capmapgup | Parpvidg TR AGITI07 [ WPy LS SIAMITY
| ~ — JTIT 54V j
| — (3-Ch/7] | NPT DINA| NOPAo  FaH, A0 YL JAN A o 5]
_ 73 5] o]’
_ — SO-2ht | \TIPEWNA]  LFG N {3Y Kogoy) BT Hwot J9 57/
| uanG ,
Aunosas Runoes J0}pals:
40 SnjBA seg; A piay Ajunoes Aue jo sipeeq | Jqep jo Junowy | adAy Jojpesy (apooysod M) SSPPY | WRIISID SO JOYPRID 40 SWEN

_ , , ‘uoissessod: s fuediuom ayy un Apedaud iene s o uoyuee: BujkieD SIo)pEIo pue: sanpes Jo spoal 1o Aiddns:
3440 aouenpe uy pled snowe: Bujuel> s1ewiosn pue Slewse)Be ajes: [EuopUCS Jo Buises) ey ‘aseynind a1y Japur Jioypeus AU AJUep) PUE SISUPSIS |8 SPNIDUY 1SN RO, TBION;

SHOLIGIHD ANVdNOD - 8



¥1'800'STT

or'zZoT's
00'ZEE
0Z'£05'8
0L'785'T
1691981
v¥'880'ST
99°7S6'T
9E'RTLITT
STELL'ET
¥9°069'C
LEIP'ET
00"000'81
paaiby

477 0TS Spav anudAy Xassng asnoH 98ipu| pajwil TOYS

ZNE ETNE BUIIOM T X0g Od 580AISS 12BN LIRYINDS

B4 PN 191saYauR PROY (jIH WeYylaay) g sedlaIas ssauisng Bnsujuldg
NYE OEOS UOIWRYINGS SUap ey Al[oH £ P SIEUN0IY V4N

aNT OEOd WA J0 3|5) Podma 13815 YaIH ‘IleH Aunod

ant 0E0d 14T o 8j3| Hodmay 313205 yFIH ey Aunod

anT 0E04 Wi 40 13| Wodman 399135 YalH ‘||leH Awnod

35K ZTNE BUIyHOM ‘PROY UOIBULIEg "BSNOH 28pKE U0IBULLIOG ‘SYA
X9y TON weyBuIoN 198)15 UoIng 7 8STOH AJU]

IMT Edm playanem AsjBulL sue) agypdo) 3snoK X|usoyd

VYL LLWND 93101218 OZT 3UjAS 159 BRURAY (9T SI03D1|0S 19AB98 Uoo /D
NYVO 9¥M AGSIBH pY JISD BST

|eloL

P11 10US

13IBM UIDL{INOS

PY] $831AIBS SSBU|SNY BINSU|URd

Pl SIUEWN0DY Y4 IN

{ udes - saapuag [ela) paunod 1YBiM Jo als|
{puejtiog - sadiaiag |eFaT) [ounod IYBim 4o 2)si
{Xe jlpuno3} (1punoD yBim jo 3|8

JHNH

AN uog

UOISSILILIO? AY|BND BJED

py1 BulpeJ ), SED ys|3g

S33|AIS ASURIUNOIIY HY

JWDN

juswauelly AJBJUN|OA - PaYWIL] 348D IYBiMm 40 3is|



j 4 aumsubis:

n.UYML\.N,.\/U... M AUN\ P

L jo uoiueley Bujwie| JoHpe.Ly & SBI0uaT

o9 .arM\M | | f S|moL

ZNE g <Y
ST e

w 7/ ON e .\:MH ERe T <ur g VM rAN bl sy ) INUTPAT pry
uanlbi n
Aunoses: Kunges | , IO P
JO anBA aeg | A pley Aynoes Aue jo syejeq | 1Gep 1o Jenowy | adky Joypean {epotisod yiim) S8MIPPY | JUBWIRIC JO JOJPAID JO BLIRN

‘ugis8assed g, Auedinocs ayp uy Ausdoid jent ajyp e usjuelss Bujwe)s SJ0|pRID puR savjues o spoab jo Akldns:

ayy jo aguenpe uf pied sjunowe Buiei> sisweisno pue sjusweaibie ajps jpuopuco Jo Bujses) BREYD ‘SSEYCING-B.L JEPUN SIOUPRIO. AU fjuapy PUE: SICYPEIS [IB ORAIDLI ISNUY NOK, OK

(S30IAUTS YO SO0 40 ATddNS SHL YO TONVAGY NI Tivd SINAONY ONINIVIS YIWASNOO B SITACTINS HIWHO STTAOTING) SHOWIGIUD ANVNOD - <



CTULY o7 Aeg

p 8 g5 9

_ /A ﬂu d sumsubig:

.\ fr B | = ~ 13 ! |
PN NM _ DY / \ (s> o T IMY O MDY by | E\,xim ANUNFH)
SE v | \ R E ! M G0 WL Goopgs TN Nesagml gl eyl
o dn: vo__.uo,w,_ng.u, : , SOOI
1830, Jod Juaowy | BRURLS JO 'ON || Snjes jRUNLON Ry Jo dk) (epoo1sod M) SSRPPY O JOp|OYSUBGS SO BWIRN

SHARNIIN ANVEWOD -~ T



ATTACHMENT C

Secured Creditors

isle of Wight Care Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Value of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor's claim security Statement
name and address (estimated) | Details of security was given of Affairs)
Venture Capital £300,000 Fixed and Floating 01.02,18 Nil

Eurcpe Investments
Ltd, 71-75 Shelton
Street, Covent
Garden, London,
EC2H 9JC

Charge and
19.12.18




ATTACHMENT D

Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

THE ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 13 MARCH 2020



Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration
Receipts and Payments Account from 20 January 2020 to 13 March 2020

Receipts

None

Pavments

None

Closing Balance

Where funds are held, they are held in an Interest Bearing Account

Nif

Nil

0.00



APPENDIX II

Isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS



SANDERLINGS ACCOUNTANCY SERVICES LIMITED, SANDERLINGS LLP, MAYFIELDS SANDERLINGS LLP - FEES, DISBURSEMENTS & INFORMATION
Fees

The fees of the Trustee/Liquidator/Supervisor/Administrator (appointed [P) are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the appointed 1P and his staff in
attending to ail matters arising in the Bankruptcy/liquidation/Voluntary Arrangement/Administration (case) unless otherwise agreed with the creditors. The
appointed IP and his staff charge time to all insolvency cases in units of & minutes. The Trustee/Liquidator/Supervisor/Administrator reserves the right to charge
interest at a rate of 2% above bank base rate on unrecovered work in progress.

The charge-out rates for the various categories of staff are as follows:-
Charge Out Rate per Hour

£
Appointed Pariner (Trustee, Supervisor, Liquidator, Administrator, Administrative Receiver) 480
Partner/Senior Manager 350
Manager 250
Case Administrator 200
Support staff (only to be chargeable for periods of 1 hour or more)} 110
Junior 50
Standard Activity Examples of Work
Statutory Compliance, administration & planning Statutory reporting and compliance, compliance with other regulatory requirements
case planning, administrative set up, appointment notification, maintenance of records,
Investigations SIP 2 review, CDDA reports, Investigating antecedent transactions
Realisation of assets Identifying, securing. insuring assets, Retention of title, Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operations, accounting for trading, on going employee issues
Creditors Communication with creditors, Creditors’ claims (induding employees and other preferential
creditors)

Disbursements - Category 2 Disbursements

In dealing with the case, the appointed IP will incur expenses and disbursements that are recoverable from the assets available in the case in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 where appropriate (e.g. Rule 3.51 in Administrations and Rule 6.42 in CVLs). In addition to out of pocket expenditure,
the appointed IP will also recover shared or allocated costs. These may be referred to as category 2 disbursernents, Where applicable, such category 2 type
disbursements are calculated as follows: -

Expense Type ’ Basis of Charge

For all official stationery, printing postage and telephone charges, induding notices to (i) for a number of ¢reditors and Contributories not
creditors and contributories jn respect of the first meetings of creditors and exceeding 25, £175

contributories: (i) for every additional 10 creditors and contributories

or part thereof, £40

Where any other meetings of creditors or contributories are held, for summoning and (i} for a number of ¢reditors and Contributories not
holding the meetings and for statutory circulars: exceeding 25, £155
(iv) for every additional 10 creditors and contributories

or part thereof, £20

All other expenses and disbursements are recovered as follows:

Expense Type Basis of Charge

Room Hire {for each statutory meeting of creditors) £175.00 per meeting
Mileage 35-95p per mile
Company search costs £45 per search
Storage of company books and records £2.50 per box per quarter*

* Where funds permit, a charge for storage of boxes for 12 months after closure of the case is made to cover storage costs until such time as destruction of the
records is permitted. Minimum charge of £200 to cover administration.

Should any creditor require further clarification in respect of fees or expenses, then please contact the appointed IP or case manager as identified in the
correspondence concerning the case in question.

INFORMATION

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request that | provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the
report. A request must be in writing, and may be made by a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the creditors
(including that creditor} or the permission of the court. You also have a right to challenge my remuneration and expenses.

| am obligated to provide the requested information within 14 days, unless | consider that the time or cost involved in preparing the information would be
excessive, or disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings or might be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or | am subject to an
obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in which case | must give the reasons for not providing the Information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of my refusal to provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision
of the information. As an insolvency practitioner | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment.

A guide to fees is available on request or at: www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/ceditors-guides - Updated 1 January 2020



APPENDIX IH

Isie of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

BREAKDOWN OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S TIME COSTS TO 6 MARCH 2020



Sanderlings

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

Isle Of Wight Care Lid - Post Admin

To 06/03/2020
HOURS
Classification O Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Profassional Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 0.00 0.00 1.00 9.80 10.80 2,310.00 213.89
Planning
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.30 0.70 200.00 285.71
Investigations .00 0.00 G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation of 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assels
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00
Total Fees
Claimed £ 0.00 0.00 490.00 2,020.00 2,510.00
Total Hours 0.00 0.00 1.40 10.10 11.50
Average Rate 0.00 0.00 350.00 200.00




APPENDIX IV

isle of Wight Care Limited - In Administration

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE ADMINISTRATOR'S FEE PROPOSAL



Fees Estimate for Isle of Wight Care Ltd - In Administration

Circulated 13 March 2020

Details of the work | propose to undertake:-

Time anticipated in hours

(charged in 6 minute units) Cost £
Compliance matters and cashiering. including but not limited to calculation and Administrator 9.0 4,320
payment of the Bordereau liability and monitoring the Bordereau level, preparation
and submission of statutory returns and statutory requirements for advertising, Cther Senior 4.0 1.400
reviewing ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards, completion of  |Professional ) !
post appointment formalities, bank account administration, periodic reviews and
updating checklists, preparation and documentation for creditor decisions. proposals | <3¢ Administrator 26.0 5,200
reports and 6 month reports and associated compliance requirements, final report and
formalities at compietion of the Administration Junior 5.0 250
Administrator 1.0 480
Case planning and discussions regarding strategies to be pursued. meetings with staff, [Other Senior 1.0 350
directors and advisors to consider the practical, technical and legal aspects of the case |Professional ;
Case Administrator 4.0 800
Realisation of assets to include potential Cash at Bank and reviewing the previous sale | Administrator 8.0 3,840
of the business and assets including communication with agents and third parties,
reviewing other potential assets such as directors' loan accounts and Company's Other Senior
debtors together with associated transactions, correspondence and communication R 2.0 700
regarding Hire Purchase assets and Retention of Title claims if applicable, review of Professional
records in respect of any potential claims for intellectual property, VAT, corporation
tax, insurance, and any inter-company accounts Case Administrator 15.0 3,000
Communication with areditors including dealing with all enquiries, any applicable Administrator 30 1,440
employee claims, to include where appropriate communication with former staff, the
Redundancy Payments Servicgé and pension scheme administrators. as well as Other Senior 1.0 350
agreement of ¢laims and distribution of funds if appropriate, review of Professional
correspondence, receipt of Proofs of Debt. consideration of HMRC correspendence,
tax liabilities and requirements as to compliance, agreement of unsecured claims and [ Case Administrator i2.0 2,400
distribution of Prescribed Part fund if appropriate, seeking advice on the validity of th
secured creditor's claim and distribution of funds where applicable T Junior 6.0 300
Com.pletlo_n o'f duties in respe«':t of t!‘le Fornp?ny Directors Disqualification legislation Administrator 5.0 2.400
and investigation of company’s affairs, including recovery of books and records.
information from third party sources such as bank statements, review of secured
creditors and the validity of security, review and comparison of the last avaitable set Other Senior
of accounts against the Statement of Affairs. Review of records and bank statements Professional 0.0 G
for at least the [ast 12 months, locking for any anomalous payments, analysing the
position of creditors including hire purchase and Crown liabilities. Consideration as to
whether any antecedent transactions have occurred, such as preference or transactions |ase Administrator 14.0 2,800
at undervalue, liaising with solicitors in this regard, and reviewing questicnnaires and
information submitted by directors and creditors. Submission of findings to the
Insolvency Service. Investigation of specific matters including the Company's tax .
position and transactions involving dividends and directors’ loan accounts Junior 40 200
Estimate total maximum fees to be charged 30,230




Expenses Estimate for Isle of Wight Care Limited

Below are the expenses estimates in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2 indirect expenses which will have
an element of shared of aliscated costs.

My estimate for my category 1 expenses for the pericd of the case is £286.65.

My estimate for my category 2 expenses for the period of the case is £375.00 and | am seeking a resolution for approval of the
basis of cakulation of these expenses.

Advertising - Fixed 86.65

Bonding ' Fixed 70.00

\ﬂsinnBIue{lNSOLV fee Fixed £10.00
. Calculated per

Anti-money laundering check search 20.00

Total - - 286.65

Stationery / printing / postage / telephone Fixed 175.00

Storage Estimated cost 200.00
Totai 375.00




